

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

IN RE NEUSTAR, INC. SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Case No. 14-CV-00885 JCC TRJ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND PAYMENT OF EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Preliminary Statement..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE REQUESTED FEE IS SOUGHT PURSUANT TO AN <i>EX ANTE</i> FEE AGREEMENT BETWEEN LEAD COUNSEL AND LEAD PLAINTIFF | 2 |
| II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS' FEE IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED..... | 3 |
| A. Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method for Awarding Fees in Common Fund Cases..... | 3 |
| B. Criteria Followed By District Courts Within the Fourth Circuit | 5 |
| 1. The Result Obtained for the Settlement Class | 5 |
| 2. The Time and Labor Involved | 6 |
| 3. The Complexity and Duration of Litigation | 8 |
| 4. Awards in Similar Cases..... | 9 |
| 5. The Risk of Nonpayment..... | 9 |
| 6. Quality of Counsel | 11 |
| 7. Response of the Settlement Class to Date..... | 11 |
| 8. Public Policy | 12 |
| C. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee..... | 12 |
| III. THE REQUESTED LITIGATION EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED AND SHOULD BE PAID..... | 13 |
| Conclusion | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Bear Stearns Cos. Securities, Derivative & ERISA Litigation,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 2-3

Bentley v. Legent Corp.,
849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994),
aff'd, 50 F.3d 6 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 10-11

Blum v. Stenson,
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 3-4

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 2

In re Cardinal Health Inc. Securities Litigation,
528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) 3

In re Cendant Corp. Litigation,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 2

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litigation,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 5

In re Constellation Energy Group, Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 1:08-cv-02854, ECF No. 193
(D. Md. Nov. 4, 2013)..... 9

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 5

Hoppaugh v. K12 Inc.,
No. 1:12-cv-00103, ECF No. 164
(E.D. Va. July 25, 2013) 9

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Securities Litigation,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 8

Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.,
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 5

Jones v. Dominion Resources Services, Inc.,
601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. Va. 2009)..... 4, 5-6

In re LandAmerica 1031 Exchange Services, Inc.,
No. 3:09-cv-0054, 2012 WL 5430841
(D.S.C. Nov. 7, 2012)9

McKnight v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.,
14 F. App’x 147 (4th Cir. 2001)5

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Securities Litigation,
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) *passim*

In re The Mills Corp. Securities Litigation,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) *passim*

In re Neustar Securities Litigation,
83 F. Supp. 3d 671 (E.D. Va. 2015)8

In re Neustar, Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 14 CV 885, 2015 WL 5674798
(E.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015).....8

Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)10

*In re Royal Ahold N.V. Securities
& ERISA Litigation*,
461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006)4, 5, 12

Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.,
No. 1:05CV00187, 2007 WL 119157
(M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007).....9

In re SPX Corp. ERISA Litigation,
No. 3:04 cv 192, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28072
(W.D.N.C. Apr. 13, 2007)9

In re Star Scientific, Inc. Securities Litigation,
No. 3:13-CV-00183-JAG, ECF No. 143
(E.D. Va. June 26, 2015).....9

*Strang v. JHM Mortgage Securities
Limited Partnership*,
890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995)4, 9

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....12

In re Wachovia Corp. ERISA Litigation,
No. 09cv262, 2011 WL 5037183
(W.D.N.C. Oct. 24, 2011).....6

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....1
